

November 8, 2022

Cynda Herrick, AICP, CFM Valley County Planning and Zoning Administrator 219 North Main Street PO Box 1350 Cascade, Idaho 83611

Subject: JanGo Acres Subdivision – Final Plat Submittal Letter

Dear Cynda,

This purpose of this letter is to request the JanGo Acres Subdivision Final Plat be placed on the December 20, 2022 Valley County Planning and Zoning Meeting Agenda. The JanGo Acres Subdivision Final Plat substantially complies with the Preliminary Plat from recorded C.U.P. 21-01. No financial guarantees exist currently as all required improvements have been completed with the exception of the asphalt pavement on the private road. At this time, we are working with the contractor to form an agreement for the asphalt to be installed next year. Should financial guarantees be needed, documentation of this will be submitted to Staff. A formal Wildland Urban Interface Fire Protection Plan was not warranted however, from C.U.P. 21-01, the private road has been constructed, water storage facility (pond) is in place, and disturbed areas have been revegetated following the Wildfire Mitigation Plan. Landscape trees, shrubbery, and irrigation systems have not been installed at this time. Below you will find the list of Conditions of Approval from C.U.P. 21-01 and a response stating how each condition has been substantially met.

Conditions of Approval

1. The application, the Staff report, and the provisions of the Land Use and Development Ordinance are all made a part of this permit as if written in full herein.

Response: None, understood.

2. Any change in the nature or scope of land use activities shall require an additional Condition Use Permit.

Response: There have been no changes in the nature or scope of land use.

3. The final plat shall be recorded within two years or this permit will be null and void. The other uses shall be in accordance with the phasing plan as presented.

Response: It is anticipated that the Final Plat will be recorded prior to March 25, 2023.

4. The issuance of this permit and these conditions will not relieve the applicant from complying with applicable County, State, or Federal laws or regulations to be construed as permission to operate in violation of any stature or regulations. Violations of these

laws, regulations, or rules me be grounds for revocation of the Conditional Use Permit or Grounds for suspension of the Conditional Use Permit.

Response: None, understood.

5. Must have an approved stormwater management plan and site grading plan approved by the Valley County Engineer prior to any work being done on-site.

Response: Site Grading and Stormwater management was designed by Crestline Engineers, Inc. and approved by the Valley County Engineer on August 5, 2021. Approval letter is attached.

6. Roads shall be constructed in accordance with the Valley County Private Road standards. The Valley County Engineer shall review and approve construction drawings prior to development.

Response: The construction drawings were reviewed and approved by the Valley County Engineer on August 5, 2021. Approval letter is attached.

7. Prior to recordation of the plat, the Developer's engineer shall certify that the road is constructed in accordance with the plans approved by the Valley County Engineer.

Response: Crestline Engineers, Inc. has provided a letter certifying the construction of the Private Road.

8. A Private Road Declaration is required prior to recordation.

Response: The Private Road Declaration has been noted on the face of the Final Plat. Owner/Developer is working with their attorney to prepare a Private Road Declaration and will be submitted to Staff prior to recordation of the Final Plat.

9. Based upon information that is provided by the Army Corps of Engineers, the wetlands shall be marked as "no build" area on the final plat.

Response: Wetland Areas are marked as "no build" on the Final Plat.

10. A letter of approval is required from McCall Fire & EMS stating all infrastructure, including road and buried tank, is in place prior to recording the final plat. Must comply with gate requirements for access by emergency vehicles.

Response: A letter from McCall Fire and EMS will be submitted to Staff prior to recordation of the Final Plat.

11. CCR's should address lighting and limit each lot to one wood burning device.

Response: The Owner/Developer is working with their attorney to establish CCR's that will include the above-mentioned conditions and will be provided to Staff prior to recordation of the final plat.

12. All lighting must comply with the Valley County Lighting Ordinance.

Response: CCR's will address lighting to comply with the Valley County Ordinance.

13. Shall place addressing numbers at each driveway and each residence.

Response: CCR's will address placing addressing number at each driveway and residence at the time of building.

14. A letter from the Lake Irrigation is required stating they have no concerns with this subdivision or development.

Response: A letter from Lake Irrigation District will be provided to Staff prior to recordation of the Final Plat.

15. Building permits are required for each building.

Response: Owner/Developer understands that a building permit is required for each building.

16. Hours of operation will be limited to 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday.

Response: CCR's will address the hours of operation will be limited to 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday.

17. Must submit traffic study and approval letter from Idaho Transportation Department for the record.

Response: A traffic study was prepared by Kittleson and Associates, and an approved ITD approach permit was submitted previously for the record.

18. The Shared access easement is allowed from Highway 55 with access to lots from the private road.

Response: A 50' wide ingress/egress and utility easement is shown inside of the Private Road Right-of-Way on the Final Plat.

19. Letter from Lake Irrigation District should be submitted concerning potential for impacts that will affect the District.

Response: See response to number 14 above.

20. No fueling allowed on site.

Response: CCR's will state there is no fueling allowed on-site.

21. Must have approval from Central District Health and Department of Environmental Quality for septic, drains, and water usage.

Response: Two septic permits have been granted to the Owner/Developer at this time and a formal Subdivision Environmental Report will be submitted to Central District Health to release sanitary restrictions for the subdivision. See attached Idaho Department of Water Resources Water Right Form for the usage of the fire protection and recreational storage pond.

22. Must allow access to adjoining property off the private road if they agree to participate in maintenance and snow removal.

Response: CCR's will allow adjoining property owners to access their property if they agree to participate in the maintenance and snow removal of the private road.

23. If there are substantive changes due to concepts from the City of McCall in accordance with Valley County Code 10-1-4, they will be incorporated into the final plat submittal. If not acceptable to applicant and there is no agreement, Staff will set another public hearing.

Response: No substantive changes were received from the City of McCall.

24. Must submit site plan with landscaping concepts for the multi-family lots with the final plat submittal package.

Response: The original application stated that multi-family units could potentially be built on the residential lots in the subdivision. At this time, the owner does not plan to develop multi-family units on the residential lots, however, should the owner choose to construct a multi-family unit, a site plan with landscaping shall be submitted prior to review and approval for the issuance of the building permit.

25. No outside storage of boats for sale.

Response: CCR's will state that outside storage of boats for sale is not permitted.

Thank you for your attention to these responses and please feel free to contact me by phone or email at your earliest convenience should you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Robert Pair, E.I.T. Associate Engineer

Cc: Gordon Hansen, IWS, LLC, Owner/Applicant Dan Dunn, Dunn Land Surveys, Inc., Surveyor David Shirley, Client Attorney

Enclosures:

- 1. 3 Full size copies of Final Plat (2 Sheets)
- 2. 10 copies 11"x17" copies of Final Plat (2 Sheets)
- 3. Lot and Subdivision Closure Sheets
- 4. Approval Letter for Site Grading/Storm Water Management from Valley County Engineer
- 5. Roadway Certification Letter
- 6. IDWR Water Rights Permit

7761 W RIVERSIDE DRIVE, SUITE 201 | BOISE, ID 83714 | P 208.898.0012

SENT VIA EMAIL

August 5, 2021

Ms. Cynda Herrick, AICP Valley County Planning and Zoning Administrator P.O. Box 1350 Cascade, ID 83611

Re: JanGo Acres/Idaho Water Sports McCall Subdivision – Preliminary Roadway, Grading, and Stormwater Improvements Plans and Stormwater Drainage Report

Dear Cynda:

We have reviewed the above referenced revised documents against the current Valley County (VC) standards. Per our review, the applicant has addressed our comments and the plans and drainage report meet the standards and requirements; therefore, we are recommending approval of the documents.

Please contact me with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

PARAMETRIX

Valley County Engineer

Paul Ashton, P.E.

cc: Project File

Jeff McFadden / Valley County Road Department

Robert Pair, E.I.T., Crestline Engineers

inspired people. inspired solutions. making a difference.



November 8, 2022

Cynda Herrick, AICP, CFM Valley County Planning and Zoning Administrator 219 N. Main Street PO Box 1350 Cascade, ID 83611

Subject: JanGo Acres Subdivision, Private Road Construction Certification

Dear Ms. Herrick,

The purpose of this letter is to address the Valley County Planning and Zoning Departments condition of approval associated with the private roadway for the JanGo Acres Subdivision project. The specific condition states that "Prior to recordation of the plat, the Developer's engineer shall certify that the road is constructed in accordance with the plans approved by the Valley County Engineer."

During the summer of 2021, final Construction Plans and associated Stormwater Drainage Report were submitted by Crestline Engineers, Inc. (Crestline) to the Valley County Engineer, the design was approved on August 5, 2021, and construction of the roadway began this summer. During construction, Crestline visited the site on multiple occasions to review progress as well as site conditions. On October 31, 2022 we visited the site to review progress prior to winter shutdown. At this time, it appears that all roadway gravel has been placed, it is drivable, provides access to the individual lots, and appears to have been built to Valley County Private Roadway Standards. It is our understanding, based upon conversations with the Developer, Gordy Hansen, and Contractor, Granite Excavation, Inc., that they intend to clean up final roadway gravel grading/slopes associated with the roadside swales during the spring/summer of 2023 and pave the asphalt portion near the start of the private road. That being said, and with the onset of winter, it does not make sense to do any additional work at this time.

Thank you for your continued support of the project and attention to this letter. Please do not hesitate to reach out to me directly should you have any questions and/or if you like to further discuss the project.

Sincerely,

Crestline Engineers, Inc.

Robert Pair, E.I.T. Associate Engineer

Cc: Gordy Hansen, IWS, LLC

State of Idaho Department of Water Resources

Permit to Appropriate Water

No. 65-24056

Priority:

October 13, 2021

Maximum Diversion Volume: 2.4 AF

This is to certify that

GORDON HANSEN 2165 OVERLAND AVE BURLEY ID 83318-2927

has applied for a permit to appropriate water from:

Source: GROUND WATER

and a permit is APPROVED for development of water as follows:

Beneficial Use

Period of Use

Annual Volume

RECREATION STORAGE

01/01 to 12/31

2.4 AF

FIRE PROTECTION STORAGE

01/01 to 12/31

2.4 AF

Location of Point(s) of Diversion

GROUND WATER NW1/4 NE1/4, Sec. 28, Twp 18N, Rge 03E, B.M. VALLEY County

Place of Use: RECREATION STORAGE AND FIRE PROTECTION STORAGE

	D	Sec	NE				NW				SW			SE				Totals	
Iwp	Rng		NE	NW	SW	SE													
18N	03E	28		X															

Conditions of Approval

- 1. Proof of application of water to beneficial use shall be submitted on or before January 01, 2023.
- Subject to all prior water rights.
- 3. Right 65-24056 authorizes total annual storage volume of 2.4 acre-feet, 2 acre-feet to be used for the initial filling or carryover storage of the pond and 0.4 acre-feet for the replacement of losses caused by evaporation.
- 4. The pond established by the storage of water under this right shall not exceed a total capacity of 2 acre-feet or a total surface area of 0.3 acres.
- 5. Water shall not be diverted from fire protection storage except to fight or repel an existing fire.
- 6. Water stored under this right is subject to fluctuations of the water table caused by changes in the flow of local streams and by diversions under prior ground water rights. This right does not guarantee the maintenance of any particular ground water level.
- 7. The Director retains jurisdiction to require the right holder to provide purchased or leased natural flow or stored water to offset depletion of Lower Snake River flows if needed for salmon migration purposes. The amount of water required to be released into the Snake River or a tributary, if needed for this purpose, will be determined by the Director based upon the reduction in flow caused by the use of water pursuant to this permit.

This permit is issued pursuant to the provisions of Idaho Code § 42-204.

Signed this 28 day of Necember, 202

NICK MILLER

Western Regional Manager

JANGO ACRES SUBDIVISION NO

"LS9585" 87.53' ALL ROUSE AND ROUD BROTTS OF MAY EXPERTED ON THIS SHAM, BALL ARE BROWNED AND AMENDAM, ASSOCIATION, AS IS FURBIRED PROMOTED IN THE BROWNED BROWNED AND AMEN'S BROWNED AND AMEN'S HARVES BROWNED AND THE BROWNED BROWNED BROWNED AND AMEN'S BROWNED AND THE BROWNED BROWNED ON THE BROWNED AND AMEN'S BROWNE -20.00 L27.75' 15.00 1/4 CORNER SECTIONS 21 & 28 CPF NO. 138500 18958'45'E 321.64' 18958'45'E 350.00 60' MDE SHARED DRIVEWAY AND UNDITY EASEMENT FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF LOTS 3 & 4 0.282 AC. 1.506 AC. 1.791 AC. SEE INST. NO. 900 SQ. FT. 1.920 AC SEE INST. NO., FEM ADOD PANEIS); 16855: 1001, 1002, 0688 & 0689 PRU BTECHTE ALTERIS); 27/2019

ADOD TANEIS); 2008; X

BASE TAGOD TELYMONIS); N/A

ALL LAND HITHA A TAGODIAN OF RODDELAN

& ALL LAND HITHA A TAGODIAN OF RODDELAN

& REGULATED BY THEE 9 AND THEE 11 OF THE

VALET COUNTY COUNT 60.00 50' MDE SHARED DRIVEWAY
AND UTILITY EASEMENT FOR THE
USE AND BENEFIT OF LOTS 1 THROUGH 4
0.280 AC.
SEE INST. NO. THE NE1/4 OF THE NW1/4, SECTION T.18N., R.3E., B.M. VALLEY COUNTY, IDAHO 2022 M8938/47 1298.80* THE NEI/4 OF THE NWI/4, SECTION 28 WATERSPORTS LANE PRIVATE 1325.60' S8958'54"W Θ 1325.66' S89'58'54"W HORIZONTAL DATUM IS STATE PLANE, IDAHO WEST ZONE 1101. DISTANCES ARE GROUND DISTANCES AND ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET. HORIZONTAL SCALE IN FEET AND UTILITY EASEMENT 942.45 S895854"N 12.950 AC 10' MDE IDAHO POWER EASEMENT 10.00' 34°E FOUND 5/8" REBAR AS NOTED FOUND 1/2" REBAR AS NOTED FOUND ALUMINUM CAP MONUMENT WETLANDS-NO BUILD AREA BLOCK NUMBER SET 5/8" X 24" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP LS14217 CENTERLINE LOT LINE CALCULATED POINT, NO MONUMENT SUBDIVISION BOUNDAR SOUTH BOUNDARY PARCEL 1B SEE R.O.S. BK.14, PG.91 INST. NO. 435498 EXISTING 50' MIDE INGRESS\EGRESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT INST. NO. 432884 279.35 SET OR FOUND "LS968" 33.00' 33.00 STATE HIGHWAY 55

"LS9585"

"LS9585

THE VALLEY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HAVE THE SOLE DISCRETION TO SET THE LEFEL OF SERVICE FOR ANY PUBLIC ROAD; THE LEVEL OF SERVICE CAN BE CHANGED. REFERENCE IS MADE TO PUBLIC HEALTH LETTER ON FILE REGARDING ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS. NO ADDITIONAL DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED BEYOND THE WATER SYSTEM APPROVED IN THE SANITARY RESTRICTION RELEASE. THERE SMALL BE NO FURTHER SUBDINSON OF ANY LOT DEPICED ON THE FINAL PLAT, AND THERE SHALL BE NO REPUCTION ON SIZE OF ANY LOT ON THIS FINAL PLAT WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE HEALTH AUTHORITY. ALL PROPERIES SHOWN ON THIS FINAL PLAT ARE SUBJECT TO AND CONSERVED BY THE PROVISIONS OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 21-01, AS SSUED AND MODIFIED BY WALLEY COUNTY, IDANO. ALL UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS FINAL PLAT ARE DEDICATED TO PUBLIC UTILITIES INST. NO._____ UTILITIES MILL BE COMPLETED AS PROVIDED IN THE DECLARATION OF INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES MIGHT SERVIC RECORDED MITH THE VALLEY COUNTY, IDAHO RECORDER AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER.

RECORD DOCUMENTS:

RECORD OF SURRY BOOK 14, PAGE 91, INSTRUMENT NO. 435488
RECORD OF SURRY BOOK 14, PAGE 25 INSTRUMENT NO. 429001
RECORD OF SURRY BOOK 8, PAGE 221 INSTRUMENT NO. 299941

14217

SHEET I OF 2

25 COYOTE TRAIL CASCADE, ID 83611

THIS PLAT WAS FLED TO CREATE 4 LOTS WITHIN A PORTION OF PARCELS IB AND Z. OF "THE WCCALL RANDY-PARCELS IA & 18" AN UN-PLATTED DEVELOPMENT SOMM ON RECORD OF SURVEY, BOOK 14, PAGE 91. ALL MONUMENTS WETTE FOUND AS DESCRIBED AND ACCEPTED.

SURVEY NARRATIVE

JANGO ACRES SUBDIVISION NO. 1

2022	VALLEY COUNTY, IDAHO	THE NEI/4 OF THE NWI/4, SECTION 28	LOCATED IN THE NW1/4 OF THE NE1/4
		ON 28	11/4 &

I, DANEL T, DUNI, PROTESSIONAL LAND SURFECOR NO. 14217, LICENSED BY THE STATE OF DAYS DO HERREY CERPETY THAT THE PLAT OF MAND CARES SUBPOSON NO. 1 AS DESCRIBED M THE "CERPETALNE OF DIMINES"; MAS DRAWN FROM A SURFEY CONDUCTED BY ME AND ACCURATELY REPRESENTS THE POINTS PAUTED THEEDY, AND IS IN CONFIDENDATE OF DAYS DAYS THE STATE OF DAYS CONFIDENDED THE FORTS PAUTED THEEDY, AND IS IN CONFIDENDATED THE STATE OF DAYS CONFIDENDED THE TOTAL STATE OF DAYS CONFIDENDED THE STATE OF DAYS CONFIDENCE OF

14217

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEYOR

APPROVAL OF THE BOARD OF VALLEY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BEDNANKG AT A FOUND ALUMINUM CAP MONUMENT MARKING THE 1/4 CORNER COMMON TO SECTION 21 AND SAID SECTION 28, CPAS HIST, NO. 138600, CORNER RECORDS OF SAID VALLEY COUNTY.

THENCE A BEARNO OF M 895/8/2" E. A DISTANCE OF 128-80 FEET, ON THE WORTH BOUNDARY OF SOU BHAY! AS STON 28 AND THE MORTH BOUNDARY OF PAREEL 2 AS SHOWN ON THAT PARTICULAR RECORD OF SURFEY RECORDED IN BY. 1-A FACE OF ASSIST, NO. 425-968, RECORDS OF WALLEY COUNTY, TO A FOUND 5/6 MCN REDAR ON THE WEST RIGHT-OF-MAY BOUNDARY OF STATE HIGHMAN 55.

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE NET/A OF THE NIN/A, AND THE NIN/A OF THE NET/A, SECTION 28, T.18N, R.JE., B.M, VALLEY COUNTY, IDAHO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT THE UNDERSIGNED DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE THE OWNERS OF THE REAL PROPERTY AS SHOWN HEREON AND DESCRIBED BELOW. CERTIFICATE OF OWNER

THENCE LEAVING SAID KORTH BOUNDARY A BEARING OF S 003147" W, A DISTANCE OF 668.81 FEET, ON SAID WEST REINT-OF—WAY BOUNDARY TO A SET 57.69 MAY REAR MARKING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF A 50 FOOT WIDE PORTION OF PARCEL IB AS SHOWN ON SAID RECORD OF SLARRY. THENCE LEANNG SAID MEST RIGHT-OF-WAY BOUNDARY A BEARING OF S 895954" M. A DISTANCE OF 1325.80 FEET. ON THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF SAID 50 FOOT WIDE PORTION OF PARCEL 18 TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR; THE PLAT OF JANGO ACRES SUBDIVISION NO. 1 IS HEREBY ACCEPTED AND APPROVED THE 2022. BY THE VALLEY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. DAY

THENCE LEANING SAID SOUTH BOUNDARY A BEARING OF N 00'25'23" E. A DISTANCE OF 660.70 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF SAID NEI/4 OF THE NIM/4, SECTION 28 AND THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAID PARCEL 1B TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THE PLAT OF JANGO ACRES SUBDIVISION NO. 1 IS HEREBY ACCEPTED AND APPROVED THE ... APPROVAL OF VALLEY COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION ΡĄ

2022. BY THE VALLEY COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION.

SAID DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINS 20.288 ACRES, MORE-OR-LESS: TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR RECORD AND/OR USE.

THENCE ON SAID NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAID NET/4 OF THE NWI/4 AND PARCEL 1B A BEARING OF N 89'56'50" E, A DISTANCE OF 27'75 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR SIGNATURES THIS _____ DAY OF

BY: GORDON O. HANSEN, MANAGER, IWS, LLC

VALLEY COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SS

IN WINESS WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED MY OFFICIAL SEAL THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

COMMISSION EXPIRES: NOTARY PUBLIC OF IDAHO

RESIDING AT

I HE INDESDIGED COUNT TREASHER IN AND 188 THE COUNT OF VILEY, STATE OF DAMP, ORE 18 ERICHBELLENS OF INDEA CODE 50 - 1000 DO HEEREN CERTEY THAN AND ALL CURRENT AND/SH DILMOUSINT PROPERTY TAY FOR THE PROPERTY NICLUED IN THE PLAY OF AMOD ACRES SUBDIVISION NO. 1 HAVE BEEN PAUD IN FULL THAN TO STATE ONLY.

THIS CERTIFICATION IS VAULD FOR THE BEXT THANTO YES ONLY. CERTIFICATE OF VALLEY COUNTY TREASURER

DATE

SAUNTAIN PERSTACTIONS AS REQUIRED BY CAMPO CODE, THE 54 CAMPORT AT, HAVE REEN SAUNDED ACCORDING TO THE LETTER OF BE EREAD OUT LET MITH. HE COMPIT RECORDER ON HE ACCORD LISTING THE COMPITAINS OF APPROVAL. SAWITARY RESTRICTIONS MAY BE HE—MODED IN ACCORDANCE MITH. SECTION 59-1278 (DANG CODE BY THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF DISAPPROVAL. HEALTH CERTIFICATE

SHEET 2 OF 2 25 COYOTE TRAIL CASCADE, ID 83611

VALLEY COUNTY SURVEYOR

, THE UNDERSIGNED COUNTY SURFEYOR FOR VALLEY COUNTY, OD HERBBY CERTIFY HAT THE PLAT OF JAMPO ACRES SUBDIVISION NO. 11 SH. COUNTJAKES WITH TILE 5.0, CHAPTER IAT, DANG COURT SELATING TO PLATS AND SURFEYS AND 18 ALSO IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE VALLEY COUNTY SUBDIVISION REGILATIONS RELIAING TO PLATS.

CERTIFICATE OF VALLEY COUNTY SURVEYOR

I THE UNDERBORED COUNTY TREASURED IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WALEY, STATE OF DAME, ORD THE RECURRENCY HAS JUNK OCCES SHA TANG DO HERBEY CHRISTY THAT ANY AND ALL CURRENT HAD/AN DELINAUENT COUNTY PROPERTY TAKES FOR THE PROPERTY HAD LAWY AND THE PLAN FOR JUNK ONLY.

IS WALD THE THE REST, THEN'T WATS ONLY. CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY TREASURER

VALLEY COUNTY TREASURER

CENTRAL DISTRICT HEALTH, EHS